

SC110/2020

**NARCOTICS CONTROL BUREAU Vs. JITENDER BHATI
AND AN OTEHRS**

15.05.2026

There are two time bound cases listed before the Court today.

Present: Sh. Harssh, Ld proxy counsel on behalf of Sh Arun

Khatri, Ld SPP for NCB.

Accused Jitender Bhati in person.

Accused Monye Alexander is absent.

Record reveals that on 06.10.2025, the process server had attempted to execute the NBW issued by this Court vide order dated 01.08.2025. The report filed in furtherance of the same dated 10.10.2025 mentions that the warrants could not be executed as the accused had vacated the rented premises.

Ld. SPP has requested for issuance of process u/s 82 Cr.P.C/84 BNSS, 2023 against abovesaid accused Monye Alexander.

In view of the submissions made by the Ld. SPP and on the basis of report received today, this Court is satisfied that the accused Monye Alexander is deliberately concealing himself from arrest and is absconding. Therefore, the request made by the Ld. SPP is hereby allowed.

IO is directed to ensure that written proclamation is executed at least 30 days prior from the date fixed for appearance of

the accused before this Court. Proclamation shall be published as follows:

- (i) it shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of the town or village in which such person ordinarily resides or to some conspicuous place of such town or village;
- (ii) a copy of the said proclamation shall be affixed to some conspicuous part of the Court house;
- (iii) copy of this proclamation be also published in two daily newspapers, English and local vernacular circulating in the place in which such person ordinarily resides.
- (iv) it shall be publicly read in some conspicuous place of town/village in which accused used to ordinarily reside.

In view of the accused Monye Alexander remaining absent, the personal bond and cash surety bond stand forfeited. Copy of this order be sent to the Cash Branch, New Delhi District with relevant particulars informing the forfeiture of the cash surety.

Matter be listed on for appearance of accused/FP on **01.09.2026**.

This Court has about 35 cases under directions of time bound trial by the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and Hon'ble Supreme Court of India, as such a short date is not possible.

(Jitendra Pratap Singh)
ASJ/Spl. Judge, NDPS/N Delhi
15.05.2026/p